
In the Water Quality Data table shown on the following page, you will find many terms, units and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Parts per trillion (ppt) or Nanograms per liter (ng/L) - one part per trillion corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) - nephelometric turbidity unit is a measure of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.

Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Treatment Technique (TT) - a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

ND - not detected.

NA - not applicable

WATER QUALITY DATA MONITORED BY LAKESIDE VILLAGE								
DISINFECTION AND DISINFECTION BY PRODUCTS								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Typical Sources
Chlorine	ppm	2023	0.7	0.5 - 0.7	4	4	NO	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2023	28	15.4 - 41.2	na	80	NO	By-products of drinking water disinfection process
Haloacetic Acids	ppb	2023	12	10.6 - 14.2	na	60	NO	By-products of drinking water disinfection process

WATER QUALITY DATA MONITORED BY CITY OF HAGERSTOWN								
INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Typical Sources
Barium	ppm	2023	0.028	0.028 - 0.028	2	2	NO	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	ppm	2023	1	0.958 - 0.958	10	10	NO	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	ppm	2023	0.7	0.721 - 0.721	4	4.0	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth. Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
TURBIDITY: is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles								
Regulated Parameter	Units	Limit (TT)		Level Detected		Violation	Typical Sources	
Highest Single Measurement	ntu	1.0		0.03		NO	Soil Runoff	
Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit	ntu	95% of readings must be less than or equal to 0.3		100%		NO	Soil Runoff	
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON: The percentage of Total Organic Carbon removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC requirements.								

LAKESIDE VILLAGE WATER SYSTEM VIOLATIONS TABLE	
Halocetic Acids (HAAS):	Some People who drink water containing Haloacetic Acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer
Violation Type:	MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR
Violation Begin:	10/1/2023
Violation End:	12/31/2023
Explanation:	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	Some People who drink water containing Trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer
Violation Type:	MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR
Violation Begin:	10/1/2023
Violation End:	12/31/2023
Explanation:	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Lakeside Village

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of the regulator monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During November 2023 we did not monitor for disinfection byproducts and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

All community and non-transient non-community drinking water systems that add a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light (or deliver water that has been treated with a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light) must monitor for disinfection byproducts in the distribution system.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What is being done?

Continued Quarterly monitoring for Stage 2 Disinfection Byproducts (DBP2) which picked backed up in January 2024. Compliance Monitoring for DBP2 contaminants prior to the missed 4th QTR 2023 sampling showed results below the Maximum Contaminant levels. Compliance monitoring samples from January and February 2024 had results also below MCL.

For more information, please contact **Becky Orndorff** of Washington County Department of Environmental Management at borndorf@washco-md.net or **(240) 313-2626**

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Water System Number: **MD0210215**

Date Distributed: **May 20, 2024**